PLEASE NOTE: The Office of the Revisor of Statutes *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Public Law

123rd Legislature Second Regular Session

Chapter 488 H.P. 1497 - L.D. 2111

An Act To Secure the Sites Necessary for the Statewide Radio and Network System

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1742, sub-§19-B is enacted to read:

19-B. Real property interests acquired by State. To acquire, in the name of the State, by lease, purchase, interagency transfer, financial order or otherwise all real property or real property interests necessary for the purpose of siting communications structures and equipment required by the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Office of Information Technology pursuant to section 1520. This subsection is repealed 5 years after the effective date of this subsection;

Effective June 30, 2008